PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|---------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | assignment previously recorded un recorded on Reel 019595 Frame 0 | Corrective Assignment to correct the Corrective assignment to re-record assignment previously recorded under Reel and Frame 019595/0641 previously recorded on Reel 019595 Frame 0641. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment was incorrectly filed under 11/600,332, which it should be filed under 11/600,362. | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | Y DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| Mark DeHarde | | | 07/10/2007 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| Name: | Ultraflex Sys | Ultraflex Systems, Inc. | | | |
| Street Address: | 237 South St | 237 South Street | | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 | Suite 200 | | | |
| City: | Pottstown | | | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 19464 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE | RS Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property ⁻ | Туре | Number | | | |
| Application Number | : | 11600362 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENC | E DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: (215)569-5555 | | | | | |
| | . , | Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | |
| Email: | _ | ness-r@blankrome.com | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Bruce George | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 130 North 18th Street Address Line 2: One Logan Square | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | | phia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 126056-00113 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | rachel mcguinness | | | |
| E04029E40 | | | PATENT | | |

Total Attachments: 4 source=126056_00113_Previously_Filed_Notice_of_Assignment_Recordation_on_71207#page1.tif source=126056_00113_Original_Assignment_for_Mark_DeHarde#page1.tif source=126056_00113_Original_Assignment_for_Mark_DeHarde#page2.tif source=126056_00113_Original_Assignment_for_Mark_DeHarde#page3.tif

| · 42 | ¥ | · |
|---|---------------------------------|---|
| 2807 | | |
| N. S. | 07-20 | -2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO United States Patent and Tradem |
| | | |
| | 10342 | 28518 |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent | and Trademark Office: Please re | cord the attached original documents or the new address(es) below. |
| 1. Name of conveying par | | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Mark DeHarde and Yevgeniy | Vinshtok | Name: Ultraflex Systems, Inc. |
| | | |
| | | Address: 237 South Street, |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(| ies)attached? 📋 Yes 🛄 N | Suite 200 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/ | | |
| Execution Date(s) July 10, 20 | ••• | City: Pottstown |
| Assignment | Merger | |
| + | | State: Pennsylvania Zip: 19464 |
| Security Agreement | Change of Name | State: Pennsylvania Zip: 19464 |
| Joint Research Agreeme | | |
| Government Interest Ass | - | Country: United States of America |
| Executive Order 9424, C | onfirmatory License | |
| Other | | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| 4. Application number(s) | or patent number(s): | This document is being filed together with a new appl |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 11/600,332 | | |
| | Additional numbers attached? | │ □ Yes ⊠ No |
| 5. Name and address to v | | 6. Total number of applications and 1 |
| concerning document | | patents involved: |
| - | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 |
| Customer No.: 64574 | 4 | |
| Blank Rome LLP One Logan Square. | | Enclosed |
| Philadelphia, PA 191 | 03 | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Phone: 215-569-579 | 8 | None required (government interest not affective |
| Fax: 215-832-5798 | | |
| Attorney Docket No.: 1260 | 56-00112 | 8. Deposit account number: 02-2555 |
| | 2 / 1 / | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco |
| 9 | SOLLKEXT -T | |
| | | |
| ". Signature: | | Date |
| Signature: | Signature | Total number of pages including cover |
| Bruce D. George, Reg. I Name of Person Signing | No. 43,631 | Date Total number of pages including cover Sheet, attachments, and documents: 7 |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

07/20/2007 DBYRNE 00000001 022555 11600332 01 FC:8021 (40.00 DR

126056.00113/21608059v.1

PATENT REEL: 023640 FRAME: 0861 Jul.10. 2007 4:12PM UltraflexSvetems Inc

No.0287 P. 8

Attorney Docket No. 126056-00113

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Mark DeHarde and Yevgeniy Vinshtok, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at, 1087 Temple Road, Pottstown, Pennsylvania 19465 and 1317 Norwoodhouse Road, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335 are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No. 11/600,362 filed November 15, 2006, entitled Ambulating Ankle and Knee Joints with Bi-Directional Dampening and Assistance Using Elastomeric Restraints; and

WHEREAS, Ultraflex Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 237 South Street, Suite 200, Pottstown, Pennsylvania 19464, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters

126056.00113/21587906v.1

PATENT REEL: 023640 FRAME: 0862 Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a

126056.00113/21587906v 1

Jul.10, 2007 4:13PM Ultr-flexS"otems Inc

No.0287 P. 10

single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seal.

Date: <u>? 20 - 0 7</u>

| marcen | (L.S.) |
|--------------|--------|
| Mark DeHarde | |

STATE OF ______ : :SS

COUNTY OF ______ :

On this ______ day of ______, year of _____, before me personally came the above named <u>Mark DcHarde</u> to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _____

126056 00113/21587906v 1

PATENT REEL: 023640 FRAME: 0864

RECORDED: 12/11/2009